

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 94,846

MAZZONI FARMS, INC., a Florida corporation,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY, a Delaware corporation,
and CRAWFORD & COMPANY, a Georgia corporation,
Defendants/Appellees.

JACK MARTIN GREENHOUSES, INC., a Florida corporation, and
PLANTAS LA PALOMA, INC., a dissolved Puerto Rica corporation
through its Trustee Jack Martin,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY, a Delaware corporation,
Defendants/Appellees.

On Certified Questions from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

11th Cir. Nos. 97-5931 & 97-5932

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES

A. Stephens Clay
William H. Boice
James F. Bogan, III
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP
1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800
Atlanta, Georgia 30309

Paul L. Nettleton
CARLTON, FIELDS, WARD,
EMMANUEL, SMITH & CUTLER P.A.
4000 International Place
100 Southeast Second Street
Miami, Florida 33131

(404) 815-6500

(305) 530-0050

Attorneys for
Defendants/Appellees
E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY and CRAWFORD & COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1

 I. INTRODUCTION 1

 II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

 A.Mazzoni Farms’ Initial Benlate Claim 2

 B.Both Plaintiffs Sue DuPont, Alleging Fraudulent Concealment

 C.Both Plaintiffs Execute Comprehensive General Releases

 D.Plaintiffs’ Current Lawsuits for Fraudulent Concealment

 III. COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 6

 IV.RULINGS BY THE FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT AND THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

 A.The Federal District Court’s Opinion 8

 B.The Eleventh Circuit’s Certification Order 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 13

CERTIFIED QUESTION I 13

 A.Florida Vigorously Enforces Choice-of-Law Provisions 13

 B. Plaintiffs’ “Public Policy” Argument is Meritless 20

 C.Because Plaintiffs Have Not Sought Rescission of the Releases

 1. The Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws Would Enforce the Choice-of-Law Clauses Even if Plaintiffs Had Sought Rescission of the Releases 24

 2. Plaintiffs Here Have Affirmed their

Releases, Including the Choice-of-Law Provisions	26
D. Conclusion as to First Certified Question	29
CERTIFIED QUESTION II	30
A. Plaintiffs Have Affirmed their Settlement Agreements	30
B. The General Releases Cover Plaintiffs' Fraud Claims	33
C. No Florida Case Allows a Party to Sue for Fraud or Other Claims Covered	
D. Strong Public Policy Supports Enforcing the Releases	44
CONCLUSION	47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<u>Bardwell v. Anderson</u> , 120 Fla. 106, 162 So. 321 (1935)	32
<u>Bass v. Farish</u> , 616 So. 2d 1146 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	32
<u>Billian v. Mobil Corp.</u> , 710 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 725 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 1998)	31
<u>Bilotti v. Accurate Forming Corp.</u> , 188 A.2d 24 (N.J. 1963)	43
<u>Biscoe v. Evans</u> , 181 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966)	44
<u>Bishop v. Florida Specialty Paint Co.</u> , 389 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 1980)	19
<u>Bliss & Laughlin Indus., Inc. v. Malley</u> , 364 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	32
<u>Braemer Isle Condominium Ass'n, Inc. v. Boca Hi, Inc.</u> , 632 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	22, 34, 43
<u>Buchanan v. Clinton</u> , 293 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974) ...	38, 40
<u>Burroughs Corp. v. Suntogs of Miami, Inc.</u> , 472 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 1985)	17, 18
<u>Cancanon v. Smith Barney, Harris, Upham & Co.</u> , 805 F.2d 998 (11th Cir. 1986)	26
<u>Cerniglia v. C & D Farms, Inc.</u> , 203 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1967), <u>aff'g in part, rev'g in part</u> 189 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966). 14, 15	
<u>Cerniglia v. Cerniglia</u> , 679 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 1996), <u>aff'g</u> 655 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) (per curiam)	22, 33, 34, 42
<u>Citi-Lease Co. v. Entertainment Family Style, Inc.</u> , 825 F.2d 1497 (11th Cir. 1987)	14
<u>Columbus Hotel Corp. v. Hotel Management Co.</u> , 116 Fla. 464, 156 So. 893 (1934)	30
<u>Continental Mortgage, Inc. v. Sailboat Key, Inc.</u> , 395 So. 2d 507 (Fla. 1981)	15, 16

<u>Coral Gables Imported Motorcars, Inc. v. Fiat Motors of N. Am., Inc.</u> , 673 F.2d 1234 (11th Cir.), <u>modified in irrelevant part</u> , 680 F.2d 105 (11th Cir. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 1104 (1983)19, 22	
<u>Deemer v. Hallett Pontiac, Inc.</u> , 288 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 3d DCA), <u>cert. denied</u> , 298 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1974)	31
<u>Defigueiredo v. Publix Super Markets, Inc.</u> , 648 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	38, 40
<u>Department of Motor Vehicles v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc.</u> , 408 So. 2d 627 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	13
<u>DiSabatino v. United States Fidelity & Guar. Co.</u> , 635 F. Supp. 350 (D. Del. 1986)	43
<u>Dresden v. Detroit Macomb Hosp. Corp.</u> , 553 N.W.2d 387 (Mich. App. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 569 N.W.2d 168 (Mich. 1997)	36
<u>Driscoll v. Schuttler</u> , 697 F. Supp. 1195 (N.D. Ga. 1988)	35
<u>Elgar v. Elgar</u> , 679 A.2d 937 (Conn. 1996)	25
<u>Estate of Gimbert v. Lamb</u> , 601 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) ..	41
<u>Federal Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Gordy</u> , 928 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1991)	39
<u>Fineberg v. Kline</u> , 542 So. 2d 1002 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988), <u>rev. denied</u> , 553 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 1989)	32
<u>Florida East Coast Ry. Co. v. Thompson</u> , 93 Fla. 30, 111 So. 525 (1927)	37, 40
<u>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Horn</u> , 100 Fla. 1339, 131 So. 219 (1930)	40
<u>Ford v. Coleman</u> , 462 So. 2d 834 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	44
<u>Gillen v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n</u> , 300 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1974) ..	14
<u>Goyings v. Jack & Ruth Eckerd Found.</u> , 403 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	21
<u>Gray v. Petoseed Co.</u> , 985 F. Supp. 625 (D.S.C. 1996), <u>aff'd</u> , 129 F.3d	

1259, 1997 WL 716454 (4th Cir. Nov. 18, 1997)	36
<u>Greene v. Kolpac Builders, Inc.</u> , 549 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	38
<u>Hall v. Burger King Corp.</u> , 912 F. Supp. 1509 (S.D. Fla. 1995)	21, 34
<u>Haller v. Borrer Corp.</u> , 552 N.E.2d 207 (Ohio 1990)	39
<u>Hardage Enters., Inc. v. Fidesys Corp., N.V.</u> , 570 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	21, 34
<u>Hauser v. Van Zile</u> , 269 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972)	32
<u>Head v. Lane</u> , 495 So. 2d 821 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	32
<u>Henslee v. Houston</u> , 566 F.2d 475 (5th Cir. 1978)	35
<u>Hirsch v. Hirsch</u> , 309 So. 2d 47 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	13
<u>HTP, Ltd. v. Lineas Aereas Costarricenses, S.A.</u> , 685 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. 1996), <u>aff'g</u> 661 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	41, 42
<u>Iowa National Mutual Ins. Co. v. Worthy</u> , 447 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	41
<u>Jacksonville Terminal Co. v. Misak</u> , 102 So. 2d 295 (Fla. 1958)	42
<u>James v. Getty Oil Co.</u> , 472 A.2d 33 (Del. Super. Ct. 1983)	21
<u>Jones v. Watkins</u> , 105 Fla. 25, 140 So. 920 (1932)	31
<u>Kellums v. Freight Sales Ctrs., Inc.</u> , 467 So. 2d 816 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	20
<u>Kobatake v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co.</u> , 162 F.3d 619 (11th Cir. 1998) (per curiam)	35
<u>Lance Holding Co. v. Ashe</u> , 533 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988) .	30
<u>Lang v. Horne</u> , 156 Fla. 605, 23 So. 2d 848 (1945)	31
<u>Langley v. Federal Dep. Ins. Corp.</u> , 484 U.S. 86 (1987)	39
<u>Levine v. Levine</u> , 648 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	41

<u>Lipman v. Ahearn</u> , 374 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	21, 34
<u>Lloyd v. Cooper Corp.</u> , 101 Fla. 533, 134 So. 562 (1931)	14
<u>Lowy v. Kessler</u> , 522 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	31
<u>Mankap Enters., Inc. v. Wells Fargo Alarm Servs., Inc.</u> , 427 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	20
<u>McCurley v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</u> , 356 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	38,
<u>McDonald v. Sanders</u> , 103 Fla. 93, 137 So. 122 (1931)	31
<u>McGill v. Henderson</u> , 98 So. 2d 791 (Fla. 1957)	40
<u>Mitsubishi Int'l Corp. v. Cardinal Textile Sales, Inc.</u> , 14 F.3d 1507 (11th Cir. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1146 (1995) .	24, 28
<u>Morgan Walton Properties, Inc. v. International City Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 404 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1981)	16
<u>Moses v. Business Card Express, Inc.</u> , 929 F.2d 1131 (6th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 821 (1991)	25
<u>National Bank & Loan Co. v. Petrie</u> , 189 U.S. 423 (1903)	27
<u>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Carib Aviation, Inc.</u> , 759 F.2d 873 (11th Cir. 1985)	30
<u>Oceanic Villas, Inc. v. Godson</u> , 148 Fla. 454, 4 So. 2d 689 (1941)	20, 28, 29
<u>Pan-American Life Insurance Co. v. Fuentes</u> , 258 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>modified in irrelevant part</u> , 274 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971)	43, 44
<u>Passerello v. Robert L. Lipton, Inc.</u> , 690 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	25
<u>Pennington v. Braxley</u> , 480 S.E.2d 357 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997)	29
<u>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</u> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	23,
<u>Robbie v. City of Miami</u> , 469 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 1985)	21, 33

<u>Ronbeck Constr. Co. v. Savanna Club Corp.</u> , 592 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	26
<u>Rood Co. v. Board of Pub. Instruction</u> , 102 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 1958)	31
<u>Royal v. Parado</u> , 462 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	28, 31
<u>Seinfeld v. Commercial Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 405 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	39
<u>Sheen v. Lyon</u> , 485 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1984)	33
<u>Slotkin v. Citizens Cas. Co.</u> , 614 F.2d 301 (2d Cir. 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 449 U.S. 981 (1980)	43
<u>Steinberg v. Bay Terrace Apartment Hotel, Inc.</u> , 375 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	31
<u>Sturiano v. Brooks</u> , 523 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1988)	18, 19
<u>Sun Microsystems of Cal., Inc. v. Engine & Mfg. Sys., C.A.</u> , 682 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	21, 33
<u>Tel-Phonic Servs., Inc. v. TBS Int'l, Inc.</u> , 975 F.2d 1134 (5th Cir. 1992)	25
<u>Temporarily Yours-Temporary Help Servs., Inc. v. Manpower, Inc.</u> , 377 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	14
<u>Weeke v. Reeve</u> , 65 Fla. 374, 61 So. 749 (1913)	30
<u>White v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 699 F. Supp. 1485 (D. Kan. 1988), <u>aff'd</u> , 908 F.2d 669 (10th Cir. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 1069 (1991)	22
<u>Winter Park Tel. Co. v. Strong</u> , 130 Fla. 755, 179 So. 289 (1937)	37, 40
<u>Zuckerman-Vernon Corp. v. Rosen</u> , 361 So. 2d 804 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	20,

STATUTES

§ 542.12, Fla. Stat.	14
§ 671.105(1), Fla. Stat. (1998)	14

§ 95.03, Fla. Stat. (1975) 17
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 673.3051(1)(a)(3) (West 1998) 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 E. Allan Farnsworth, Contracts § 4.10 (1990) 39
1 E. Allan Farnsworth, Contracts § 4.15 (1990) 24
12 Samuel Williston & Walter H.E. Jaeger, A Treatise on the Law of
Contracts § 1526 (3d ed. 1970) 28
Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)..... 39
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 201 (1971) .. 9, 23, 25
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 203 (1971) 16
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 163 (1981) 39
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 164 (1981) 24, 39
